TITLE 760 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Governor's Approval LSA Document #24-119

DIGEST

Under <u>IC 4-22-2-37.2</u>, the Governor gives the Department of Insurance approval to publish an Interim Rule concerning the Indiana all payer claims data base.

Letter of Governor's Approval dated March 20, 2024:

March 20, 2024

Amy L. Beard Commissioner Indiana Department of Insurance 311 W. Washington Street, Suite 103 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Commissioner Beard:

Pursuant to the provisions of <u>IC 4-22-2-37.2</u> and 4-22-2.3-2, the Governor has reviewed the proposed extension of the provisional rule known as LSA Document #23-678 (effective September 23, 2023) that, as authorized by Executive Order 24-03, would temporarily extend the existing provisional rule under the interim procedures specified in <u>IC 4-22-2-37.2</u>. You submitted this proposed extension for review on March 15, 2024.

The Governor hereby finds, pursuant to IC 4-22-2-37.2(b)(3), that the proposed extension of the provisional rule under the interim procedures is necessary to implement a category of rule authorized under IC 4-22-2.3 to be adopted as an interim rule before the time that a final rule approved by the Governor under IC 4-22-2-34 could reasonably take effect. The current provisional rule to implement IC 27-1-44.5 was adopted in September 2023 and will expire before a final rule can take effect.

The Indiana Department of Insurance may proceed with the extension of the provisional rule under the interim procedures as proposed in its submission.

Sincerely,

J. Michael Nossett Deputy General Counsel

Posted: 04/10/2024 by Legislative Services Agency An <a href="https://

Date: May 17,2024 4:42:46AM EDT DIN: 20240410-IR-760240119GAA Page 1